SOUVENIR PRODUCT MADE FROM WOOD WASTE MATERIAL

FATIN NURBALQIS BT MOHD ZAINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1:1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Limitation of study
Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2:3
2.6

Souvenirs
Wood-based Industry
Wood Waste

Design

Adhesives

Finishing

Page

v

viil

X

X1
X1i

Xiil

wn Wn B

11
15
16
18



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.2 Product Development Process
3.2.1 Research and Development Product Design
3.2.2 Product Design
3.2.2.1 Drawing Design
3.2.3 Survey
3.2.4 Test Marketing
3.3 Process Making
3.3.1 Cutting
3.3.2 Gluing
3.3.3 Sanding
3.3.4 Assembly
3.3.5 Finishing
3.3.6 Final Products
3.4 Setting Price
3.5 Questionnaire
3.6 Respondents
3.7 Experimental Design

vi

20
21
21
22
24
26
27
27
29
33
33
34
35
37
39
40
40
41



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Suitability of product as a souvenir item

Product from recycled wood waste material

Souvenir product can be commercialized

Souvenir product can be recommend to family and friends
Effect of souvenir product design

Effect of usability of souvenir product

Effect on price of souvenir product

Effect on quality of souvenir product

Effect on interested of souvenir designed by respondents

Statistically analysis on variables for different products

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusions

Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Vil

43
44
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
54

57
58

59
63
85



ABSTRACT

SOUVENIR PRODUCT MADE FROM WOOD WASTE MATERIAL

Wood wastes are unused materials that have not been go further processing in
industry including packaging, furniture, wood composite and handicraft industry.
Souvenir is a thing that is kept as a memory and commonly used by tourists
because of traveling. Material from metal, glass, plastic and textile are currently
used in our industry. Therefore, this study is conducted to overcome the wood
waste management problems by produced three different souvenir products. It can
help reduce wood wastes in industry and also protect our environment especially
the sustainable natural resources. Materials from plywood, off-cuts, pallets and
solid wood were used as main materials. About 100 questionnaires were
distributed to respondents from UiTM Pahang, Wood and Lifestyle Fair
exhibition at PWTC and other public places. Result had shown that all of wood
wastes were utilized in souvenirs making and the most desired souvenir is Product
C (Branch Wall Mirror) by respondents. There is no significant difference on the
rating of souvenir products. Therefore, all the products are suitable as a souvenir
1tem.

Xil



	FATIN NURBALQIS BT MOHD ZAINUDDIN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Limitation of study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Souvenirs
	2.2 Wood-Based Industry
	2.3 Wood Waste
	2.4 Design
	2.5 Adhesives
	2.6 Finishing

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHODS
	3.1 Material
	3.2 Product Development Process
	3.2.1 Research and Development (R&D)
	3.2.2 Product Design
	3.2.2.1 Drawing design

	3.2.3 Survey
	3.2.4 Test marketing

	3.3 Process making
	3.3.1 Cutting
	3.3.2 Gluing
	3.3.3 Sanding
	3.3.4 Assembly
	3.3.5 Finishing
	3.3.6 Final products

	3.4 Setting price
	3.5 Questionnaire
	3.5 Respondents
	3.6 Experimental Design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Suitability of product as a souvenir item
	4.2 Product from recycled wood waste material
	4.3 The souvenir product can be commercialized
	4.4 Souvenir product can be recommend to family and friends
	4.5 Effect of souvenir product design
	4.6 Effect of usability of souvenir product
	4.7 Effect on price of souvenir products
	4.8 Effect on quality of souvenir product
	4.9 Effect on interested of souvenir designed by respondents
	4.10 Statistically Analysis of F-value on variables for different products

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE
	PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING
	PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING



