SOUVENIR PRODUCT MADE FROM WOOD WASTE MATERIAL

FATIN NURBALQIS BT MOHD ZAINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF PLATES					
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
ABSTRACT					
ABST	ABSTRAK				
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Background of Study	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	4			
1.3	Limitation of study	5			
1.4	Objectives	5			
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Souvenirs	6			
2.2	Wood-based Industry	8			
2.3	Wood Waste	11			
2.4	Design	15			
2.5	Adhesives	16			
2.6	Finishing	18			

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials			
3.2	Produc	ct Development Process	21	
	3.2.1	Research and Development Product Design	21	
	3.2.2	Product Design	22	
		3.2.2.1 Drawing Design	24	
	3.2.3	Survey	26	
	3.2.4	Test Marketing	27	
3.3	Proces	ss Making	27	
	3.3.1	Cutting	29	
	3.3.2	Gluing	33	
	3.3.3	Sanding	33	
	3.3.4	Assembly	34	
	3.3.5	Finishing	35	
	3.3.6	Final Products	37	
3.4	Setting	g Price	39	
3.5	Questi	onnaire	40	
3.6	Respondents			
3.7	Experimental Design			

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Suitability of product as a souvenir item	43
4.2	Product from recycled wood waste material	44
4.3	Souvenir product can be commercialized	46
4.4	Souvenir product can be recommend to family and friends	47
4.5	Effect of souvenir product design	48
4.6	Effect of usability of souvenir product	49
4.7	Effect on price of souvenir product	50
4.8	Effect on quality of souvenir product	51
4.9	Effect on interested of souvenir designed by respondents	52
4.10	Statistically analysis on variables for different products	54
CHAI	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusions	57
5.2	Recommendations	58
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE		

ABSTRACT

SOUVENIR PRODUCT MADE FROM WOOD WASTE MATERIAL

Wood wastes are unused materials that have not been go further processing in industry including packaging, furniture, wood composite and handicraft industry. Souvenir is a thing that is kept as a memory and commonly used by tourists because of traveling. Material from metal, glass, plastic and textile are currently used in our industry. Therefore, this study is conducted to overcome the wood waste management problems by produced three different souvenir products. It can help reduce wood wastes in industry and also protect our environment especially the sustainable natural resources. Materials from plywood, off-cuts, pallets and solid wood were used as main materials. About 100 questionnaires were distributed to respondents from UiTM Pahang, Wood and Lifestyle Fair exhibition at PWTC and other public places. Result had shown that all of wood wastes were utilized in souvenirs making and the most desired souvenir is Product C (Branch Wall Mirror) by respondents. There is no significant difference on the rating of souvenir products. Therefore, all the products are suitable as a souvenir item.